

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that March 17, 2017, I served the Final Reply Brief of Plaintiff/Appellant on all other parties to this Appeal by serving the same with the Iowa Supreme Court EDMS.

/s/ Scott A. Ruksakiati
SCOTT A. RUKSAKIATI (PHV 001219)
THOMAS A. VICKERS (PHV 001220)
VANEK, VICKERS & MASINI, P.C.
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: 312/224-1500
Facsimile: 312/224-1510
E-Mail: sruksakiati@vaneklaw.com
E-Mail: tvickers@vaneklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING i

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ARGUMENTS 1

 I. IN THE ABSENCE OF ANTI-CONCURRENT CAUSATION
 POLICY LANGUAGE, IOWA COURTS APPLY THE EFFICIENT
 PROXIMATE CAUSE DOCTRINE 3

 II. IOWA LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT MULTIPLE PERILS
 CAUSE INDEPENDENT DAMAGE IN ORDER FOR THE
 EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE DOCTRINE TO APPLY 7

 III. THE SQUIRREL WAS THE DOMINANT CAUSE OF
 THE CITY’S LOSS 12

 IV. THE “ELECTRICAL CURRENTS” EXCLUSION
 CANNOT REASONABLY BE CONSTRUED AS
 “EFFECTIVELY” CREATING AN ANTI-CONCURRENT
 CAUSATION CLAUSE. 17

 V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER THE EXTRINSIC
 EVIDENCE PROFFERED BY EMCC 20

 A. Absent An Ambiguity, Iowa Law Precludes The
 Consideration Of Extrinsic Evidence 21

 B. The Placement History Of The City’s Insurance Policies Is
 Irrelevant To The Issue Presented To This Court 22

C. The Equipment Breakdown Coverage Endorsement, On Its Face, Would Not Provide Coverage For The City's Claimed Loss	27
SUMMARY	29
CONCLUSION	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015)	5, 6, 21
<i>Arpy v. Arpy</i> 2013 Iowa App. Lexis 1202 (2013)	10
<i>A.Y. McDonald Industries v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> 842 F.Supp. 1166 (N.D. Iowa 1993)	21
<i>Bettis v. Wayne County Mut. Ins. Assoc.</i> 447 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)	21
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail</i> 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>Castro v. State</i> 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	26
<i>Clasing v. State Farm Fire and Cas.</i> 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 501 (2009).....	9, 18
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haafte</i> 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>Garwick v. Iowa Dept. of Transportation</i> 611 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2000)	21
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. American Ins. Co.</i> 537 N.Y.S.2d 516 (S.Ct., App. Div., 1 st Dept. 1989)	11
<i>Quadrangle Dev. Corp. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> 645 A.2d 1074 (D.C. App. 1994)	11, 12

<i>Qualls v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 184 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1971)	6, 9, 11, 12, 21
<i>Seacor Holdings, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> 635 F.3d 675 (5 th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Vorse v. Jersey Plate Glass Ins. Co.</i> 119 Iowa 555 (1903)	14, 15

Other Authorities

<i>New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition</i> §44.03[3] (Sept. 2016)	7
www.Merriam-Webster.com	29

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.801	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)	23, 27
